ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 1228 By: Weedn of the Senate

and

Taylor of the House

An Act relating to counties; amending 19 O0.S. 1991,
Section 180.62, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter
195, 0.S.L. 1998 and Section 6, Chapter 334, 0.S.L.
1993, as last amended by Section 3, Chapter 258,
0.S.L. 1998 (19 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Sections 180.62 and
180.74), which relate to salaries; deleting obsolete
language; providing for the setting of county
officials’ salaries; deleting salary limitation for
ensuing term of office for certain counties; and
providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 19 0.5. 1991, Section 180.62, as
last amended by Section 1, Chapter 195, 0.S.L. 1998 (19 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 180.62), is amended to read as follows:

Section 180.62 A. The basic salaries of county officers upon
which all salaries and future increases or decreases thereof shall
be computed, shall be as follows:

1. In every county having a net valuation of all tangible
taxable property, as defined in Sections 180.58 and 180.59 of this
title, of Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00) or less, the basic
salary of each of the county officers named in paragraph 1 of
Section 180.61 of this title shall not be less than Nineteen
Thousand Dollars ($19,000.00) per annum nor shall it exceed Thirty-
nine Thousand Dollars ($39,000.00) per annum;

2. In every county having a net valuation of all tangible
taxable property, as defined in Sections 180.58 and 180.59 of this
title, of more than Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00) but not
more than Eighty Million Dollars ($80,000,000.00), the basic salary
of each of the county officers named in paragraph 1 of Section
180.61 of this title shall not be less than Twenty-two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($22,500.00) per annum nor shall it exceed Forty-two
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) per annum;

3. In every county having a net wvaluation of all tangible
taxable property, as defined in Sections 180.58 and 180.59 of this
title, of more than Eighty Million Dollars ($80,000,000.00) but not
more than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00), the basic



salary of each of the county officers named in paragraph 1 of
Section 180.61 of this title shall not be less than Twenty-four
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($24,500.00) per annum nor shall it
exceed Forty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($44,500.00) per
annum;

4. In every county having a net wvaluation of all tangible
taxable property, as defined in Sections 180.58 and 180.59 of this
title, of more than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00)
but not more than Six Hundred Million Dollars ($600,000,000.00), the
basic salary of each of the county officers named in paragraph 1 of
Section 180.61 of this title shall not be less than Twenty-two
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500.00) per annum nor shall it
exceed Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) per
annum; and

5. In every county having a net wvaluation of all tangible
taxable property, as defined in Sections 180.58 and 180.59 of this
title, of more than Six Hundred Million Dollars ($600,000,000.00),
the basic salary of each of the county officers named in paragraph 1
of Section 180.61 of this title shall not be less than Nineteen
Thousand Dollars ($19,000.00) per annum nor shall it exceed Thirty-

nine Thousand Dollars ($39,000.00) per annum.
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county commissioners shall set the salaries for all elected county
officials within the limits allowed by law.

C. The annual salaries fixed by this act shall be paid either
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lawfully occupies and holds title to such
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Dollars ($800,000.00), the basic salary of each of the county
officers named in Section 180.73 of this title shall not be less
than Twenty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500.00) per annum
nor shall it exceed Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($42,500.00) per annum;

3. In every county having a service-ability factor, as defined
in Section 180.71 of this title, of more than Eight Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($800,000.00) but not more than Three Million Dollars
($3,000,000.00), the basic salary of each of the county officers
named in Section 180.73 of this title shall not be less than Twenty-
four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($24,500.00) per annum nor shall
it exceed Forty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($44,500.00) per
annum;

4. 1In every county having a service-ability factor, as defined
in Section 180.71 of this title, of more than Three Million Dollars
($3,000,000.00) but not more than Ten Million Dollars
($10,000,000.00), the basic salary of each of the county officers
named in Section 180.73 of this title shall not be less than Twenty-
two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500.00) per annum nor shall
it exceed Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) per
annum; and

5. 1In every county having a service-ability factor, as defined
in Section 180.71 of this title, of more than Ten Million Dollars
($10,000,000.00), the basic salary of each of the county officers
named in Section 180.73 of this title shall not be less than
Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000.00) per annum nor shall it exceed
Thirty-nine Thousand Dollars ($39,000.00) per annum.

B

B T o 1 oaoiin 1 o £ +haao o+ ot +h ot o1 S ] o] o o £
. S S oot ES Tt T5—5Statty (S ottt TT—5Sarra eSS +
o~ £ 4+ ot <y ffanmnva mama A 29 Qo anNta A 100 T £ +h1 o + 241
ettt Tttt CoOoh Ty Ot T CCESTiomco T ot oo v 7o O T TSt T =
alh 17 £ - A Iz +1h board £ ~ Ntz ~Samma oo g A~ ocont heor
ST OoC T I22XCC— Oy Tttt DO T O C o U Ty CoMit TSSO CES CPT—wIeEe
+haorirt o Sroaszr A e 1 S5z EAv= B IEY ) cotintsz +ha ol oy 1 oot £ o a
WS POy Ty oWy STt Tt Shty——Cttt Sorotry Toot T T A=
bz +1h board £ Nttt At coa A e TN A + 1 ofF 2 A r
LSS AEERST FASEE SAS 4S ST R ooty TSSO eSO TT0E tT1t e ot—6+F
AV IR 2 L oo o = £ sz o oa fFai ey o117 +1h AT 2~ an ]l o s for
S S SAS = my S RSF IS S S TS89t i ST tTtt oo =T STty —TOT
sueh—countyofficexr for+th nsaing—Eerm The board of county
commlssioners shall set the salaries for all elected county

officials within the limits allowed by law.

C. The annual salaries fixed by Section 180.71 of this title
shall be paid either monthly or twice a month, by order of the board
of county commissioners, for each month or fraction thereof the
incumbent lawfully occupies and holds title to such office.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2000.
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Passed the Senate the 8th day of March, 2000.

President of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of April, 2000.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives
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